
Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AIP 
CONTENT LICENSING AGREEMENT 

7KLV� $PHQGPHQW� WR� WKH� &RQWHQW� /LFHQVLQJ� /LFHQVH� $JUHHPHQW� �³Amendment´�� LV�
effectively dated as of January 1, 2023 (the ³Effective Date´� by and between AIP PUBLISHING 
LLC �³$,33´��DQG�Maynooth University, acting on behalf of itself and as agent for the IReL 
consortium members �³Licensee´�� 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, AIPP and Licensee entered into that certain AIP Content Licensing License 
Agreement on January 1, 2020, wherein Publisher agreed to provide a license to certain online 
PDWHULDOV��WKH�³Existing Agreement´�� 

WHEREAS, AIPP and Licensee desire to make certain amendments to the List of 
Licensed Content and Fees scheduled to be paid for 2023-2025 in the Agreement, as set forth in 
this Amendment. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, of the mutual covenants and 
agreements hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, AIPP and Licensee, intending to be legally bound, 
covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are hereby incorporated in and
made a substantive, contractual part of this Amendment by this reference. 

2. Amendment to Existing Agreement Fee Schedule. Effective as of the Effective
Date, the Part 1 ± Custom Terms Fees, Appendix A: Licensee and the Appendix B: Licensed 
Content to the Existing Agreement shall be amended. 

3. No Other Changes. All other terms, conditions and provisions of the Existing
Agreement remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Amendment. 

4. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
AIPP and Licensee and their respective permitted successors and assigns. 

5. This Amendment will terminate on December 31, 2025.

6. Counterparts; Electronic Signatures. This Amendment may be executed in two
(2) or more counterpart copies, all of which counterparts shall have the same force and effect as if
the parties hereto had executed a single copy of this Amendment. Facsimile or PDF signatures
shall be construed as originals.

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment effective 
as of the date and year first above written, with the intent that this shall be deemed an instrument 
under seal. 

AIPP: 

AIP PUBLISHING LLC 

Date 
By: 
REDACTED
Head of Global Sales and Advertising 
AIP Publishing LLC 
1305 Walt Whitman Road 
Suite 110 
Melville, NY 11747-4300 

Licensee: 

Maynooth University, acting on behalf of itself and as agent for the IReL 

Date 

By: 

REDACTED
IReL Director IReL 
Maynooth University 
Co. Kildare 
W23 VP22 
Ireland 

6/3/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7

3/7/2023



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

3 

Part 1 ± Custom Terms 

Fees (Access Fees for any 
additional sites or 

Participating Institutions 
are listed in Appendix A) 

'XH�'DWH�DV�VSHFLILHG�RQ�$,3�3XEOLVKLQJ¶V�LQYRLFH� 

Year Read Fee Publish Fee Backfile Fee Total 
2023 REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED
2024 REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED
2025 REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED REDACTED

APPENDIX A 
Licensee; &RQVRUWLXP¶V�3DUWLFLSDWLQJ�,QVWLWXWLRQV�DQG�RU�6LWHV 

Licensee: Maynooth University 

Participant Account # 
Dublin City University (DCU) 1171941 
University of Galway (UG) 1173158 
Maynooth University (MU) 1183155 
Technological University Dublin (TUD) 1171945 
University College Cork (UCC) 1171071 
University College Dublin (UCD) 1074908 
University of Dublin Trinity College (TCD) 1184112 
University of Limerick (UL) 1177291 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

4 

APPENDIX B 
Licensed Content 

Title Coverage Read Publish 
AIP Conference Proceedings 1970 ± Current 
American Journal of Physics 1933 ± Current 9� 9�
Applied Physics Letters 1962 ± Current 9� 9�
Applied Physics Reviews 1980 ± Current 
AVS Quantum Science 2019 ± Current 
Biointerphases 2006 ± Current 9� 9�
Biomicrofluidics 2007 ± Current 
Biophysics Reviews 2020 ± Current 
Chaos 1991 ± Current 9� 9�

Chemical Physics Reviews 2020 - Current 
Chinese Journal of Chemical Physics 2006 ± Current 
Journal of Applied Physics 1931 ± Current 9� 9�
Journal of Laser Applications 1988 ± Current 
Journal of Mathematical Physics 1960 ± Current 
Journal of Physical and Chemical Reference Data 1972 ± Current 
Journal of Renewable and Sustainable Energy 2009 ± Current 
Journal of Rheology 1929 ± Current 
Journal of the Acoustical Society of America 1929 ± Current 9� 9�
Journal of the Physical Society of Japan 1946 ± Current 
Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 1964 ± Current 9� 9�
Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 1964 ± Current 9� 9�
LIA Conference Proceedings 1982 ± Current 
Low Temperature Physics 1997 ± Current 
Physics of Fluids 1958 ± Current 9� 9�
Physics of Plasmas 1958 ± Current 9� 9�
Physics Today 1948 ± Current 9�
Review of Scientific Instruments 1930 ± Current 9� 9�
Surface Science Spectra 1992 ± Current 9� 9�
The Journal of Chemical Physics 1933 ± Current 9� 9�
The Physics Teacher 1963 ± Current 9� 9�

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

5 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) American Journal of Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) AVS All Frontfile/Backfile 19 Biointerphases, Journal 

of Vacuum Science and Technology A, Journal of 
Vacuum Science and Technology B, and Surface 
Science Spectra 

Subscription 

1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Chaos Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Chaos Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics Today Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Physics Today Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 
1171941 Dublin City University (DCU) The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) American Journal of Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Biointerphases Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Chaos Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Chaos Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 

Backfile 
Access 

1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

6 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 

Frontfile 
Access 

1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics Today Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Physics Today Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 
1173158 University of Galway (UG) The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) American Journal of Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) AVS All Frontfile/Backfile19 Biointerphases, Journal 

of Vacuum Science and Technology A, Journal of 
Vacuum Science and Technology B, and Surface 
Science Spectra 

Subscription 

1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Chaos Frontfile/Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile/ 

Backfile 
Subscription 

1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Fluids Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics Today Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Physics Teacher Front/ Backfile Subscription 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) American Journal of Physics Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Biointerphases Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Chaos Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Chaos Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

7 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 

Backfile 
Access 

1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 

Frontfile 
Access 

1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics Today Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Physics Today Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 
1183155 Maynooth University (MU) The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 
1171945 Technological University Dublin 

(TUD) 
American Journal of Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Applied Physics Letters Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile/ 
Backfile 

Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Physics of Fluids Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Physics Today Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Biointerphases Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Chaos Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Chaos Frontfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Backfile 

Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

8 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1171945 Technological University Dublin 

(TUD) 
Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 
Frontfile 

Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

The Physics Teacher Front/ Backfile Access 

1171945 Technological University Dublin 
(TUD) 

The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 

1171071 University College Cork (UCC) The Physics Teacher Front/ Backfile Subscription 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) American Journal of Physics Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) American Journal of Physics Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Biointerphases Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Chaos Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Chaos Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 

Backfile 
Access 

1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

9 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 

Frontfile 
Access 

1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics Today Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Physics Today Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 
1171071 University College Cork (UCC) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) American Journal of Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Chaos Frontfile/Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Physics of Fluids Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Physics Today Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile/ Backfile Subscription 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Biointerphases Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 

Backfile 
Access 

1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 

Frontfile 
Access 

1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 
1074908 University College Dublin (UCD) The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 
1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 

College (TCD) 
American Journal of Physics Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

American Journal of Physics Frontfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

10 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 

College (TCD) 
Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Biointerphases Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Chaos Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Chaos Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Backfile 

Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 
Frontfile 

Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics Today Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Physics Today Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

11 

Account 
# Participant Titles Subscription/ 

Access 
1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 

College (TCD) 
Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 

1184112 University of Dublin Trinity 
College (TCD) 

The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 

1177291 University of Limerick (UL) American Journal of Physics Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) American Journal of Physics Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Applied Physics Letters Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Applied Physics Letters Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Biointerphases Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Chaos Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Chaos Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Applied Physics Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Applied Physics Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of the Acoustical Society of America Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 

Backfile 
Access 

1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology A 
Frontfile 

Access 

1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Journal of Vacuum Science and Technology B 

Frontfile 
Access 

1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics of Fluids Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics of Fluids Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics of Plasmas Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics of Plasmas Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics Today Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Physics Today Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Review of Scientific Instruments Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Review of Scientific Instruments Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Surface Science Spectra Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) Surface Science Spectra Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) The Journal of Chemical Physics Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) The Journal of Chemical Physics Frontfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) The Physics Teacher Backfile Access 
1177291 University of Limerick (UL) The Physics Teacher Frontfile Access 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

12 

APPENDIX C 
Read and Publish Privileges 

Article Cap 2023 = REDACTED Articles 
2024 = REDACTED Articles 
2025 = REDACTED Articles 

Fees for Articles over the Article Cap 
�³2YHUDJH�)HH´� REDACTED per article 

Eligible Titles See Appendix B 

Publishing Privilege. AIPP shall publish the peer-reviewed articles or other peer-reviewed 
material XS�WR�DQG�LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�$UWLFOH�&DS�VXLWDEOH�IRU�LWV�MRXUQDOV�DQG�VXEMHFW�WR�$,33¶V�
editorial standards authored by staff and students registered with the Participating Institutions at 
WKH�WLPH�RI�WKH�DUWLFOH¶V�DFFHSWDQFH�VR�WKDW�VXFK�DUWLFOHV�DQG�PDWHULDOs are available without 
charge under the following conditions: 

o The Participating Institution (which must be listed in Appendix A) holds duly
OLFHQVHG��IXOO\�SDLG�DFFHVV�WR�D�MRXUQDO�QRWHG�DV�³3XEOLVK-(OLJLEOH´�LQ�$SSHQGL[ B

o The corresponding author of the article is a current student, researcher, or faculty
member of the Participating Institution at the time of article acceptance, as
defined in the Agreement;

7KH�/LFHQVHH�LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�YHULI\LQJ�WKH�FRUUHVSRQGLQJ�DXWKRU¶V�DIILOLDWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�
Participating Institution.  

o 7KH�DUWLFOH�KDV�WKH�W\SH�³SULPDU\�UHVHDUFK�DUWLFOH´��³UHYLHZ�DUWLFOH´��³SHUVSHFWLYH�
DUWLFOH´��RU�³WXWRULDO�DUWLFOH´�

o The acceptance date of the article falls within the Term of this Agreement;

o The author correctly identifies himself/herself as registered staff or student of the
Participating Institution as required during the submission process; and

o The corresponding author selects a CC BY license.

o The author will retain copyright of the article

If these conditions are not met, the article will be published either as a restricted-access 
SXEOLFDWLRQ�DYDLODEOH�RQO\�WR�VXEVFULEHUV���OLFHQVHHV�RI�$,33¶V�SURJUDP��RU�DV�DQ�2SHQ Access 
(OA) publication if the author chooses to pay the requisite Article Publishing Charges (APC) as 
SRVWHG�IRU�HDFK�MRXUQDO�RI�$,33¶V�ZHEVLWH� 
,W�LV�WKH�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�RI�ERWK�WKH�/LFHQVHH�DQG�$,33�WR�LQIRUP�/LFHQVHH¶V�UHVHDUFKHUV�DQG�
authors about the OA process. AIPP will ensure that the relevant information about the OA 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7



Maynooth University 
Account # 1000140 

January 1, 2023 ± December 31, 2025 

13 

workflow will be available on the AIPP platform and authors will be informed about the 
agreement during the submission process. The open access publishing will be the default route 
for eligible authors under the Agreement. 

AIPP will report to the Licensee quarterly on articles from corresponding authors from 
Participating Institutions published during the Term. 

Both parties agree to work together during the Term to review the performance of this 
Agreement's OA publishing provision and to make reasonable efforts to identify and 
implement improvements, and to promptly troubleshoot any issues as they arise. 

Overage. For all articles above the Article Cap, at a cost equal to the Overage Fee, AIPP shall 
publish the peer-reviewed articles or other peer-reviewed material suitable for its journals and 
VXEMHFW�WR�$,33¶V�HGLWRULDO�VWDQGDUGV�DXWKRUHG�E\�SURIHVVRUV��UHVHDUFKHUV��DQG�RWKHUV�DVVRFLDWHG�
with Licensee so that such articles and materials are available without charge to subscribers to 
$,33¶V�VHUYLFHV��,I�WKH�IHH�LV�QRW�SDLG�DQG���RU�WKH�FRQGLWLRQV�DERYH�DUH�QRW�PHW��WKH�DUWLFOH�ZLOO�
not be published OA unless the author chooses to pay the requisite APC, as posted for each 
journaO�RQ�$,33¶V�ZHEVLWH� 

All rights and privileges granted to Licensee under this Appendix shall terminate with the 
termination of the Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFCF10D1-5A29-4BB7-887F-C930B4B466D7




